
Ffauadal Help to Artlit*

3816. SHRI S. A. MURUGANANTHAM
Will the Minister of CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have any programme to provide financial help to mdigrnt artists; and

(b) if so, the main features thereof •"

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION AND
SOCIAL WELFARE ANp MINISTER OF
DEPARTMENT OF CULTURE (SHRI
SIDDHARATHA SHANKAR RAY) (a) A scheme of financial assistance to writers and artists who are of regional or national fame, has been drafted and will be finalized shortly It is proposed to give 25 awards under this scheme during 1(J71-72

(b) The main features of the proposed scheme are

(i) a person should have completed 60 years and should be of national or regional fame as a writer or an artist and his contribution to ait or letters must be of significance

(ii) the private means of the applicant mwt not exceed Rs. 250/- p.m

(iii) assistance from Government will be in the forrn on monthly allowance which will not exceed Rs. 250/- p.m.
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Construction of Buildings for Central
Schools in Delhi

3819. SHRI R. V. BADE . Will the Minis ter of EDUCATION AND SOCIAL WEL
FARE be pleased to refer to the reply given to unstarred question No. 4312 on the 11th Decem ber, 1970 regarding Central School* in Delhi and state:

(a) the number of students studying in the KLendriya Vidyalayas in Delhi and New Delhi who are housed in tents ;

(b) whether most of the students housed m these tented ftchoois are denied essential educa tional aids such as laboratories, libraries and reading rooms for want of proper built accom*
modation; and

(c) the reasons for the delay in constructing suitable buildings for these School*, especially where building sites have been allotted at in case of R. XL Ppraro (Sector VIII) School ?

NISTRY OF EDUCATION AND SOCIAL
WELFARE AND IN THE DEPARTMENT
OF CULTURE (SHRI D. P. YADAVA) : (a)
Out of the 6 Kendriaya Vidyalayas in Delhi and New Delhi, one Kendriya Vidyalaya at Tagore Garden is located in tents and its enrol ment is 961. The Kendriya Vidyalaya at Ramakrishnapuram is partly located in tents and partly in building. The number of students housed in tent* is 1323.

(b) No, Sir. Though it has not been possi ble to provide all the laboratory and library facilities in the two tented schools for want of roofed accommodation, essential aids etc. are available.

(c) Action for construction of building in respect of Tagore Garden School could not be initiated a* the matter regarding permanent allotment of land measuring 3.25 acres, which has been allotted on temporary basis, and allotment of some more additional land is still under correspondence. With regard to Ramakrishnapuram (Sector VITI) School, orginally, there was a proposal to construct only a two storeyed building but when the plans and esti mate* weie finalised by the C. P. W. D. it was decided to add more class room accommodation in view of the development of several residen tial colonies in the near-by areas and the likely increase in enrolment of students. The plans prepared earlier had, thereof, to be revised resulting in some delay. The plans have since been approved,

Thakkar Committee Report on Money
Lending

3820 JYOT1RMOY BOSU: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether Thakkar Committee in its re*
port has observed that “Money Lenders are quietly penetrating small-scale industry and business, thus ensuring the eventual takeover of many small enterprises” ;

(b) whether according to the Committee, the entry of the money lender *‘is somewhat analo gous to the take-over bids in the organised cor>

porate sector and thus runs counter to the social objective of bringing about wider diffusion of economic power” ;

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE MI- (c) whether the Committee strongly “disap-

